


XI. County Attorney Items

XII. County Manager Update

XIII. Executive Session

Consultation with County attorney to discuss pending or potential litigation as provided by O.C.G.A.
§50-14-2(1); Discussion of the future acquisition of real estate as provided by O.C.G.A. §50-14-3(4);
and discussion on employment, compensation, or periodic evaluation of county employees as provided
in 0.C.G.A. § 50-14-3(6)

| XIV. Adjournment




Agenda Request — Jasper County BOC
Department: Board of Commissioners

Date: June 16, 2023

Subject: FY 2024 General Fund Revenue and Expenditures Budget Discussion

Summary:

At the June 5, 2023 Meeting, the BOC approved advertising the following:
2023 County Wide M&O Millage Rate of 10.364.

FY 2024 General Fund Budget Expenditures in the amount of $13,565,741.
A Final 2023 County Wide M&O Millage Rate needs to be adopted.

A Final FY 2024 Budget needs to be adopted.

Additional FY 2024 Budget discussion to be held.

Background:

2022 Countywide M&O Millage Rate 12.159

FY 2023 Budget $12,940,823
Cost:

Recommended Motion:
BOC Discretion









































































































Business Item 2:

Agenda Request — Jasper County BOC
Department: Board of Commissioners

Date: June 16, 2023

Subject: Adopt/Approve Jasper County Wide M&O Millage Rate for 2023 Tax Billing

Summary:

The Jasper County BOC at the June 5, 2023 BOC Meeting proposed the 2023 County Wide M&O
Millage Rate to be set at 10.346.

The Jasper County BOC needs to adopt a County Wide M&O Millage Rate for 2023 Tax Billing.
Total FY 2024 Projected Revenue with a 10.364 Millage Rate — $13,376,697

Total FY 2024 Projected Revenue with the Rollback Millage Rate of 11.114 - $13,909,689

Background:
Rollback for 2023 for BOC County Wide Millage Rate 11.114
2022 BOC County Wide M&O Millage Rate 12.159

Cost:

Recommended Motion:
Board Discretion



Business Item 3:

Agenda Request — Jasper County BOC
Department: Board of Commissioners

Date: June 16, 2023

Subject: Adopt/Approve FY 2024 General Fund Expenditures Budget

Summary:

The Jasper County BOC at the June 5, 2023 BOC Meeting proposed the FY 2024 general Fund Budget
Expenditures to be set at $13,565,741.

The Jasper County BOC needs to officially adopt/approve the FY 2024 General Fund Budget.
Background:

The Jasper County BOC operates on a fiscal year basis beginning Julyl and ending June 30 of each
year.

Cost:

Recommended Motion:
Board Discretion



Business Item 4:
Agenda Request — Jasper County BOC
Department: Board of Commissioners

Date: June 16, 2023

Subject: Adopt Jasper Memorial Hospital Millage Rate for 2023 Tax Billing

Summary:

Rollback for 2023 Jasper Memorial Hospital Millage Rate .620
Proposed 2023 Jasper Memorial Hospital Millage Rate .620
Background:

2022 Jasper Memorial Hospital Millage Rate 678
Cost:

Recommended Motion:

Adopt Resolution # 2023.06.16B authorizing the Jasper County Tax Commissioner to levy a Hospital
Millage Rate of .620 for the 2023 Tax Billing.






Business Item 5:
Agenda Request — Jasper County BOC
Department: Board of Commissioners

Date: June 16, 2023

Subject: Adopt Fire Protection Special District Fee for 2023 Tax Billing

Summary:

The Jasper County BOC needs to set the Annual Fire Protection Special District Fee for the 2023 Tax
Billing.

Total parcels in the Fire Protection Special District for 2023 1762

Background:

The Jasper County BOC collects a Fire Protection Special District Fee on behalf of the Jasper County
Water and Sewer Authority for all parcels located within the Fire Protection Special District being
served fire protection by fire hydrants owned by the Jasper County Water and Sewer Authority. An

annual payment made by the Jasper County BOC to the Jasper County Water and Sewer Authority
pursuant to an MOU is funded by this fire protection special district fee.

2022 Fire Protection Special District Fee $28.63

Cost:

Recommended Motion:

Approve the Fire Protection Special District Fee of $28.63 for the 2023 Tax Billing for all parcels
located within the Fire Protection Special District.



Business Item 6:

Agenda Request — Jasper County BOC
Department: Board of Commissioners

Date: June 16, 2023

Subject: Adopt Solid Waste Curbside Fee for 2023 Tax Billing

Summary:

The Jasper County BOC needs to set the annual Solid Waste Curbside Fee for all parcels with livable
residential structures for the 2023 Tax Billing.

Background:

The Jasper County BOC provides solid waste curbside pickup and disposal for the unincorporated area
of the County and the incorporated area of the City of Shady Dale.

Solid Waste Curbside Fee on 2022 Tax Billing $190.00

Cost:

Current Contract Fee $15.42 per cart per month — Annual Fee - $185.04
Three Year Contract Effective July 1, 2022.

CPI Rate Adjustment effective 7-1-2023 — 5.4%

New Cost $185.04 + $9.96 = $195.00

$20,000 - BOC Employee Admin Cost Allocated to the Curbside Fund for Customer Service Support.
Total Cart Units Currently Billed by Waste Management — 5462
$20,000.00 distributed over 5462 = $3.66 Admin Cost per Cart

Amended Contract Annual Cost wuth 5.4% CPI increase  $195.00

BOC Employee Admin Allocated Cost $§ 3.66
Total Annual Cost per Cart to County $199.32

Recommended Motion:
Board Discretion






FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT (“Amendment”) is made and
entered into as of the _30TH day of _ JUNE , 2022, by and between the Jasper County,
Georgia, (the “County™), and Georgia Waste Systems, LLC, successor in interest to Advanced
Disposal Services Atlanta, LLC (the “Company or Waste Management”). The County and the
Company are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain contract dated January 8, 2007, as
previously amended in the First, Second and Third Amendments, to secure the services of the
Company to operate a waste hauling service for the County (collectively “the Contract”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to further extend the term and document Company’s
compensation during the extended term, and certain other provisions of the Contract;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual premises contained herein and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
the parties hereto, each intending to be legally bound, do hereby agree as follows:

1. The Contract is hereby extended for an additional period of up to three (3) one-year periods
beginning July 1,2022. Either party may provide written notice by certified mail to the other party
at least sixty days (60 days) prior to July 1 of each year of its intent not to renew for the ensuing
annual term. Otherwise, the Contract will automatically renew for an additional one year term for
up to three total renewal periods. The term of the Contract may be further extended upon the mutual
agreement of the parties expressed in writing prior to the expiration of the Contract.

3. Effective July 1, 2022, the compensation payable by the County to Company for service
provided to Residential Units with once per week service shall be $15.42 per month, including
disposal. The rate for an additional cart is $12.00 per month. Company shall only be required to
collect Cart contents. This rate shall continue to be adjusted according to the terms of the Contract.

4, The CPI adjustment on all of Company’s compensation shall continue to take effect each
July 1 during the term of the Contract beginning July 1,2023. The CPI index used for this extended
term shall be 100% of the Consumer Price Index for Water, Sewer, and Trash CPI, Not Seasonally
Adjusted, All Areas, (WST CPI) published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of
Labor ("C.P.1.”).

5. The definition of Force Majeure in the Contract shall be amended and replaced with the
following language:

Except for the failure to make payment when due, neither Party shall be in default for its

. failure to perform or delay in performance caused by an Uncontrollable Circumstance, and the
affected Party shall be excused from performance during the occurrence of such events. For

purposes of this Agreement, “Uncontrollable Circumstances” means any act of terrorism, act of

God, landslides, lightning, forest fires, storms, floods, typhoons, hurricanes, severe weather,

freezing, earthquakes, volcanic eruptions, other natural disasters or the imminent threat of such



natural disasters, epidemics and pandemics, labor shortages, quarantines, civil disturbances, acts
of the public enemy, wars, blockades, public riots, labor unrest (e.g., strikes, lockouts, or other
labor disturbances), declarations or acts of domestic or foreign governments, or govemmental
restraint or other causes, whether of the kind enumerated or otherwise, and whether foreseeable or
unforeseeable, that are not reasonably within the control of a Party.

6. Uncontrollable Circumstances.  The services described herein do not include the collection
and disposal of any increased volume of waste resulting from a flood, pandemic, hurricane or
similar or different acts of God over which the Company has no control. In the event of such a
flood, hurricane or other acts of God, Company and the County shall negotiate the payment to be
made to Company for additional services, if the Company and County agree that the increased
volume is to be handled by the Company. Further, if the County and Company reach such
agreement, the County shall grant the Company variances in routes and schedules as deemed
necessary by the Company.

7. Notices and Communication

Jasper County Board of Commissioners
County Manager

126 West Greene Street, Suite 110
Monticello, GA 31064

Waste Management
154 Dundee Drive
Milledgeville, GA 31061

With a copy to: Waste Management Legal Department
800 Capitol Street, Suite 3000
Houston, TX 77002

8. Except as expressly set forth herein or as necessary to carry out the terms of this
Amendment, no amendment of the terms of the Contract is intended hereby and all of the terms
and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

9. This Fourth Amendment is hereby incorporated into the Contract, which together with the
Contract, and prior amendments, and any Exhibits attached thereto or hereto, contains the entire
agreement between the parties as to the matters contained herein. Any oral representations or
modifications concerning this Amendment and the Contract shall be of no force and effect.






